l

DEUTZ J& FAHR

PARTS MANUAL

AGROTRON 200
TRACTOR

PRINTED BY :
heavy-equipmentmanual.com



Agrotron 200

BRAKE

Control assy./servise brake, Parking brake
PARKING BRAKE UNIT 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE UNIT 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE UNIT 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE UNIT 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE = PARTS SET ...ttt sttt sttt sttt st sttt sttt a bt et es e st o2t eh e s 4 eat e et e bea bt o2 e s b ot e e he e b€ o4t eeea bt e aeee s eh e e e tb e a1t e et eh b e b ea bt et e b ea bt e b e bt eb e ehea bt e aeehtebeea b bt e st en b bee st et enee 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE = PARTS SET ...ttt sttt sttt sttt st sttt sttt a bt et es e st o2t eh e s 4 eat e et e bea bt o2 e s b ot e e he e b€ o4t eeea bt e aeee s eh e e e tb e a1t e et eh b e b ea bt et e b ea bt e b e bt eb e ehea bt e aeehtebeea b bt e st en b bee st et enee 13.29.20000

Service brake, Contral assy./service brake
BRAKE OPERATION 13.30.20000

BRAKE OPERATION 13.30.20000

BRAKE OPERATION - FRONT AXLE 13.30.20000
SERVICE BRAKE........ooiiiiiiiieiieit ettt ettt et e sttt ett e e tesabe s beeaseeseesabesseasseeseeaaeassaenseeseeaaeesstenseesseeaeesasenseesseeseesesenseaaseeeeaasenssenseeeeeemseasenseesaeaa s sesenseasseeseesasenseanseereesnsensaasseeseesnsensnensaens 13.30.20000
Pneumatic system
ATR-PRESSURE GAUGE........oooii oottt ettt ettt e ste ettt e ste e te s et essee st e aeesabensaeaseeseesase st enseeseeaatesasenseesaeessesasemseeeaeaaseeesarssees e e aeeasarsaeeseesaeaeserssensaeseeamsesmsenseesseensesssenseesseensesnsenes 13.55.20000
AIR COMPRESSOR.......ccciiiiiiiieiiee e 13.55.20000
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT - ATR COMPRESSOR.......ccoii ittt ettt ettt ettt et e et e s tte b e eteeatesabesseesseaeesasesseasseaseesasenssasseeeesasessaenseeseesaee s benseasaeaaeesasenseesseereesasenseesseareesnsenseenseensenn 13.55.20000
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT - PRESSURE VESSEL 13.55.20000
COMPRESSED-AIR UNIT - AIR BRAKE HOSE COUPLING.......cooiiiictiitiitiete et ettt et e et estteteetee st estteseesaestesssessaassesstesssassesssesseesssasseasseeseesssenssssseasessssenssessessessnsensensseesessssesssensenns 13.55.20000
COMPRESSED-ATR UNIT ...ttt ettt ettt e et te ettt esteestesabessaasseestesasensseaseesaeaabe st enseesaeaasesasenseesaeassesesenseeeseemseeasersaeehe e aeaasassaeebeeseeembesssensaeseeanbesssenseesaeenseensenseesbeensesnsenseesnas 13.55.20000
TRAILER SOCKET-OUTLET VALVE 02382049.4.A
VALVE PARTS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et e e st et ab e et ee st e s beabeebeesaeesseenseeseeaaeassaen s e eseeaaeesasenseesseeaeesaeaeseesseeseesaeensesseeseeeaeensaenseesseeae e s sesseesseeaeesebenseasseeaeesasenseanseeneesnbensaenseeseeeneenssensean 04398756.A
Hydr. brake for trailer
HYDR. BRAKE = FRANCE........coo ittt oottt e ste ettt e e steestestte st e eseeetesatesseasseeseesasenseasseaeesasensaasseeseesasesssesseeseesasenssanseeseesese st ens e et seeaeeeabenseesseeaeesasenseesseaneesasenseesseereesnsenseanseeeesnsenns 13.56.20000
FLOW CONTROL VALVE ... ottt ettt ettt e s e s te s tt ettt e ste s teseaaseesteasbesssasseesseessesasanseesaeassesasenseeas e e seaasessaeeseesaeamsarsseeseeeeeamseeesemseeeaeanseaesansaeeseesaeeasarsseeseesaeanbersseebeesaeensenseesensn 04428029.A

VALVE PARTS ottt ettt et st ettt e h e s et et a et eh et sat e bt et e eb et s ot e s atea bt eb et ot e sut e okt s st eh e e sut oo bt a s e eh et sat et e at e eh et oot e a e e et e eb et et e satea bt ebe e et e sate st eas e et sate bt eat e ebe e st ebeeaneene 04428362.A



DEUTZ
FAHR

| FESTST. BREMSANLAGE
| PARK. BRAKING SYST.
DISPOSIT. FREINAGE DE STATIONNEMENT

FRENO DE BLOQUED.

2005-29 0504 7303

[4.70-6.45,6.01
160, 175, 200

O T ey

%
G
A

4
7\

441 8656
442 65068
442 7943
441 9663
117 5742
442 6091
442 6093
110 7101
442 8082
113 6452
117 5743

110 7095

100 (TN 504 8083, 8084)

6323
6360/6361
5249-5262
6474/7335
7336/7342
7351-7363

Section: BRAKE
PARKING BRAKE UNIT

Agrotron 200
Ref: 13.29.20000

Fig. P/n QTY

Name

Notes:
[AGROTRON 200]

1 04426970 1

2 04411832 2

3 00000000

4 00000000

5 00000000

6 00000000

11 04422189.4 1

26 04414574 1

27 01112824 1

31 00000000

pedal

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
bushing

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
USE CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100

FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
USE CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100

FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
USE CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100

FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
USE CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
pedal

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
shock absorber

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

nut m 8, d934

ISO 004032-M 8 - 8-A4C

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
USE CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100

172



—
DEUTZ| 15P0S!T. FREINAGE DE STATIONNEMENT
FAHR | FRENO DE 8LOGUED.

2005-29 0504 7303

[4.70-6.45,6.01

160,175,200

7\

441 8656
442 65068
442 7943
441 9669
117 5742
442 6091
442 6093
110 7101
442 8082
113 6452
117 5743
110 7095

100 (TN 504 8083, 8084)

4

6323

6360/6361

5249-5262

6474/7335

7336/7342

7351-7363

Section: BRAKE

Agrotron 200

Ref: 13.29.20000

PARKING BRAKE UNIT
Fig. P/n QTY Name
100 04427948 1 publicity article

2/2



Agrotron 200

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE UNIT
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AGROTRON 200]
1 04426970 1 pedal
FESTST . BREHSANLAGE 2 04411832 2 bushing
PARK” BRARTNG S9T 3 04418656 2 screw
DEUTZ| )[5p0SIT. FREINAGE DE STATIONNEMENT DIN 000933-M 8 X 20 - 8.8-A2C
AHR | FRENO DE BLOGUED. 2005-29 0504 8083 4 04426068 1 pin
) 5 01112824 1 nut m 8, 934
160,175, 200 ISO 004032-M 8 - 8-A4C
80-150 5 24 6 04427943 1 knob
19 \ > 14 01107101 1 washer 8.4
DIN 000125-A 8,4-140HV-A4C
; D) O s 18 01136452 1 nut v 8 d980
B '5@@ DIN 000980-VM 8 - 8-A4C GEWAC
14,18 ::! ! oo HST
o8 o otoe o ¢ 19 01104443 1 pin
ii{! i O ¢ DIN 001434- 8F 8X 45X 42 -ST5
3 Jil 0-2-A4C
2 heth % 23 04414574 1 shock absorber
1(80-150) Al 31 04422189.4 1 pedal
31 (160, 175, 2000 000
[ O Oooo
' <
O )
[
o]
> B o 5 647477335
733677342
7351-7363

7526-7531




FESTST. BREMSANLAGE

PARK, BRAKING SYST
DISPOSIT. FREIN

YST.
AGE DE STATIONNEMENT
FRENO DE BLOQUEO.

2005-29 0504 8030

160, 175, 200
20
Schaitt A-A
19

18

1

£

3

441 8656
442 6068
442 7943
441 9669
117 5742
442 6031

442 6033
110 7101
442 8082
113 6452
17 5743
110 7095

100(TN 504 8083-8085)

Section: BRAKE

PARKING BRAKE UNIT

Agrotron 200
Ref: 13.29.20000

Fig.

P/n

QTY

Name

Notes:

[AGROTRON 200]

10

11

12

13

14

04428088

04419512

04419669

01175742

00000000

00000000

01104443

04414681

rope
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
spring

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

pin

ISO 002341-B 8H11X 35X 29 -ST
50-2-A4C

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
split pin 2 x 8

H 002470-A 8X2 -FE/ZN12CC
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10 /97
USE CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100

FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
USE CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
pin

DIN 001434- 8F 8X 45X 42 -ST5
0-2-A4C

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
switch

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

1/3



FESTST. BREMSANLAGE

PARK, BRAKING SYST.
DISPOSIT. FREINAGE DE STATIONNEMENT
FRENO DE BLOQUEO.

2005-29 0504 8030

160,175, 200
20
Schnitt A-A
19

18

1

£

3

441 8656
442 6068
442 7943
441 9669
117 5742
442 6031

442 6033
110 7101
442 8082
113 6452
17 5743
110 7095

100(TN 504 8083-8085)

Section: BRAKE

PARKING BRAKE UNIT

Agrotron 200
Ref: 13.29.20000

Fig.

P/n

QTY Name

15

19

20

21

22

23

24

01126431

01155089

04422173

01175876

06214973

04422174

04422175

04428098.4

2 screw
ISO 001207- M 3 X 16- 4.8- A4
C
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

1 pin
ISO 002341-B 10H11X 30X 26 -S
T
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

2 bushing
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

1 split pin
H 002470-A10X3,2-FE/ZN12CC
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

1 stop 10x20
H 002711-10X20-A4C
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

1 bushing
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

2 bushing
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

1 lever
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97

2/3



FESTST. BREMSANLAGE

PARK, BRAKING SYST
DISPOSIT. FREIN

YST.
AGE DE STATIONNEMENT
FRENO DE BLOQUEO.

2005-29 0504 8030

160, 175, 200
20
Schaitt A-A
19

18

1

/ e
441 8656 442 6093
442 6068 110 7101
442 7943 442 8082
441 9669 113 6452
117 5742 117 5743
442 6091 110 7095

100(TN 504 8083-8085)

Section: BRAKE

PARKING BRAKE UNIT

Agrotron 200
Ref: 13.29.20000

Fig.

P/n

QTY

Name

25

26

27

28

29

30

100

04422197

06210013

01175723

01119729

04428274

01126771

04427948

CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!

link

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
small pin 11 x 30

DIN 001434-12H11X 30X 25 -ST
-A4C

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
split pin

H 002470-A12X4 -FE/ZN12CC
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
screw

DIN 007991-M10 X 20- 8.8 -A4C
ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
console

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
circlip

DIN 000471- 20X1,2 -A4C

ON FIRST REPLACEMENT
FOR TRACTOR UP TO 10/97
CONVERSION KIT ITEM 100
ORDER SEPARATELY !!
publicity article

373



Agrotron 200

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE UNIT
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AGROTRON 200]
5 04428082.4 1 link
FESTST. BREMSANLAGE ’ Ooasoss ! P
DAAK. GRACING SYAL. 8 04419512 ! spring
%EU'I' DISPOSIT. FREINAGE DE STATIONNEMENT 9 04419669 1 pm
'AHR | FRENO DE BLOGUED. 2005-29 0504 8085 ISO 002341-B 8H11X 35X 29 -ST
. 50-2-A4C
! 10 01175742 2 split pin 2 x 8
f H 002470-A 8X2 -FE/ZN12CC
11 04426091.4 1 ratchet
12 04426093 1 toothed sector
14 04414681 1 switch
15 01126431 2 screw
I1SO 001207- M 3 X 16- 4.8- A4
C
18 01155089 1 pin
1SO 002341-B 10H11X 30X 26 -S
T
19 04422173 2 bushing
20 01175876 1 split pin
H 002470-A10X3,2-FE/ZN12CC
21 06214973 1 stop 10x20
H 002711-10X20-A4C
22 04422174 1 bushing
23 04422175 2 bushing
24 04428098.4 1 lever
29 04428274 1 console
30 01126771 1 circlip
DIN 000471- 20X1,2 -A4C
33 04428271 1 spring
35 01127052 1 screw
DIN 000933-M10 X 20 - 10.9-A4
C
36 01122447 1 screw m10x30 d933-10
DIN 000933-M10 X 30 - 10.9-A4
C
37 01174737 1 washer
H 000995-10,5X24X 6- 8.8 -A4C
40 01175743 1 split pin
H 002470-A 6X2 -FE/ZN12CC
41 01107095 1 washer 6.4

DIN 000125-A 6,4-140HV-A4C



Agrotron 200

Section: BRAKE Ref: 13.29.20000
PARKING BRAKE - PARTS SET
Fig. P/n QTY Name
Notes:
[AGROTRON 200]
1 04395347 1 pressure plate ring
2 04395348 2 brake lining
3 04395349 4 brake disc
FESISTELLBREMSE  TEILESATZ 4 04395350 3 brake lining
guzsl ISR B e S hwewn 1w
AR | Foed botaciony. 10K 0F BiEzas 2003-29 0504 7847 6 04395352 2 pin
5 7 04395353 2 split pin
8 01112445 6 screw m10x40 d933
DIN 000933-M10 X 40 - 8.8-OEL
GESCHW.
9 04402459 1 lever
10 04428274 1 console
12 01112407 2 screw m 10 x 20, d933
DIN 000933-M10 X 20 - 8.8-A4C
13 04431503 2 screw
14 04394450 2 ring
23 04395373 1 oil seal
24 04395314 1 plug
25 04395375 2 stud bolt
26 01117869 12 lock washer
DIN 006797-A10,5-A4C
27 01102659 2 nut m 10, d934
DIN 000934-M10 - 8-A4C
28 04395376 1 oil seal
29 04395377 1 shoulder ring
31 04395379 1 lever
33 01112459 4 screw m10x55 d933

DIN 000933-M10 X 55 - 8.8
40 04402458 1 circlip




